This is the accepted version of the article:
Saraza-Canflanca, Pablo; Martin Martinez, Javier; Castro-Lopez, Rafael; [et
al.]. «Statistical characterization of time-dependent variability defects using the
maximum current fluctuation». IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, Vol. 68,
issue 8 (Aug. 2021), p. 4039-4044. DOI 10.1109/ted.2021.3086448
This version is available at https://ddd.uab.cat/record/249148
under the terms of the license

Haensch, K. Torii, "Increasing threshold voltage variation due to random
telegraph noise in FETs as gate lengths scale to 20 nm", in Symposium on
VLSI Technology, IEEE, pp. 50, 2009.
[2] N. Tega, H. Miki, M. Yamaoka, H. Kume, T. Mine, T. Ishida, Y. Mori,
R. Yamada, K. Torii, "Impact of threshold voltage fluctuation due to
random telegraph noise on scaled-down SRAM", in Reliability Physics
Symposium (IRPS), IEEE International, pp. 541-546, 2008. DOI:
10.1109/RELPHY.2008.4558943
[3] M. Luo, R. Wang, S. Guo, J. Wang, J. Zou, R. Huang, "Impacts of random
telegraph noise (RTN) on digital circuits", IEEE Transactions on Electron
Devices, vol. 62, pp. 1725-1732, 2015. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2014.2368191
[4] T. Grasser, H. Reisinger, W. Goes, T. Aichinger, P. Hehenberger, P. J.
Wagner, M. Nelhiebel, J. Franco, B. Kaczer, "Switching oxide traps as
the missing link between negative bias temperature instability and random
telegraph noise," in International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM),
IEEE, pp. 1-4, 2009. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2009.5424235.
[5] T. Grasser, “Stochastic charge trapping in oxides: From random telegraph
noise to bias temperature instabilities”, Microelectronics Reliability,  vol.
62 (1), pp. 39-70, 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2011.09.002.
[6] T. Grasser, T. Aichinger, G. Pobegen, H. Reisinger, P. J. Wagner, J.

occupancy model for NBTI," 2011 International Reliability Physics
Symposium, 2011, pp. XT.4.1-XT.4.6, doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2011.5784605.
[10] N. Ayala, J. Martin-Martinez, R. Rodriguez, M. Nafria and X. Aymerich,
"Unified characterization of RTN and BTI for circuit performance and
variability simulation," 2012 Proceedings of the European Solid-State
Device Research Conference (ESSDERC), 2012, pp. 266-269, doi:
10.1109/ESSDERC.2012.6343384.
[11] P. Saraza-Canflanca, J. Diaz-Fortuny, R. Castro-Lopez, E. Roca, J.
Martin-Martinez, R. Rodriguez, M. Nafria, F. V. Fernandez, "A robust
and automated methodology for the analysis of Time-Dependent
Variability at transistor level", Integration, vol. 72, pp. 13-20, 2020. DOI:
10.1016/j.vlsi.2020.02.002
[12] T. Nagumo, K. Takeuchi, S. Yokogawa, K. Imai, Y. Hayashi, "New
analysis methods for comprehensive understanding of random telegraph
noise", in2009 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM),
IEEE, pp. 1-4. 2009. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2009.5424230
[13] J. Martin-Martinez, J. Diaz-Fortuny, R. Rodriguez, M. Nafria, X.
Aymerich, “New weighted time lag method for the analysis of random
telegraph signals”, IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 35, pp. 479-481,
2014. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2014.2304673.
[14] M. Duan, J.F. Zhang, Z. Ji, W.D. Zhang, B. Kaczer, T. Schram, R.
Ritzenthaler, G. Groseneken and A. Asenov, "New analysis method for
time-dependent device-to-device variation accounting for within-device
fluctuation," IEEE Trans. on Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 8, pp. 2505-
2511, Aug. 2013.
[15] M. Duan, J. F. Zhang, Z. Ji, W. Zhang, B. Kaczer, T. Schram, R.
Ritzenthaler, A. Thean, G. Groeseneken, A. Asenov, "Time-dependent
variation: A new defect-based prediction methodology", in Symposium
on VLSI Technology: Digest of Technical Papers, IEEE, pp. 1-2, 2014.
DOI: 10.1109/VLSIT.2014.6894373.
[16] J. Diaz-Fortuny, J. Martin-Martinez, R. Rodriguez, R. Castro-Lopez, E.
Roca, X. Aragones, E. Barajas, D. Mateo, F. V. Fernandez, M. Nafria, "A
versatile CMOS transistor array IC for the statistical characterization of
time-zero variability, RTN, BTI and HCI", IEEE Journal of Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 54, no. 2, pp. 476-488, 2018. DOI:
10.1109/JSSC.2018.2881923
[17] J. Diaz-Fortuny, P. Saraza-Canflanca, R. Castro-Lopez, E. Roca, J.
Martin-Martinez, R. Rodriguez, F. V. Fernandez, M. Nafria, “Flexible
setup for the measurement of CMOS time-dependent variability with
array-based integrated circuits”, IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation
and Measurement, 2019. DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2019.2906415
[18] Z. Zhang, S. Guo, X. Jiang, R. Wang, Z. Zhang, P. Hao, Y. Wang, R.
Huan, "New insights into the amplitude of random telegraph noise in
nanoscale MOS devices," in International Reliability Physics Symposium
(IRPS), IEEE International, pp. 3C-3, 2017. DOI:
10.1109/IRPS.2017.7936288.
[19] P. Weckx, B. Kaczer, C. Chen, P. Raghavan, D. Linten, A. Mocuta,
"Relaxation of time-dependent NBTI variability and separation from
RTN," in Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), IEEE International, pp.
XT-9.1-XT-9.5, 2017. https://doi.org/10.1109/irps.2017.7936423.
[20] F. M. Puglisi, P. Pavan, "RTN analysis with FHMM as a tool for multi-
trap characterization in HfOx RRAM", in International Conference of
Electron Devices and Solid-State Circuits, IEEE, pp. 1-2, 2013. DOI:
10.1109/EDSSC.2013.6628059.
[21] K. Abe, A. Teramoto, S. Sugawa and T. Ohmi, " Understanding of traps
causing random telegraph noise based on experimentally extracted time
constants and amplitude," in International Reliability Physics Symposium
(IRPS), IEEE International, 2011. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2011.5784503